 1
Supramolecular Hierarchical Polyurethane Elastomers for Thermal and Mechanical
Property Optimization
Ru-Qiang Lu1,2,+, Alberto Concellón,1,2,+ Pan Wang,1,2,+ Timothy M. Swager1,2,*, Alex J. Hsieh1,*
1Institute for Soldier Nanotechnologies, MIT, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139, USA;
2Department of Chemistry, MIT, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139, USA
ABSTRACT
Supramolecular chemical designs that integrate complementary hydrogen bond donor and

sample nomenclature, the numerals in PDAxBBAy refer to the respective molar content of PDA
and BBA in a stoichiometric ratio of MDI:PDA:BBA:PTMO, where [MDI] = [PDA] + [BBA] +
[PTMO]. Table 1 lists the compositions including the wt.% of each component in PDA/BBA-
polyurethanes, and hard segment only HS_PDABBA-polyurethanes. For MDI-BDO-650 with a
stoichiometric ratio 2:1:1, the wt.% of MDI, BDO, and PTMO is 40.9%, 7.2%, and 51.9%,
respectively.
 5
Figure 1. (a) Synthesis of PDA and/or BBA-containing polyurethanes. (b) Chemical structure of
MDI-BDO-650.
Table 1. Compositions of PDA/BBA-polyurethanes, and hard segment only HS_PDABBA-
polyurethanes.
 MDI:PDA:BBA:PTMO
Wt.%
MDI PDA BBA PTMO
PDA0BBA0 100:0:0:100 29.7 0 0 70.3
PDA26BBA0 126:26:0:100 32.6 6.1 0 61.3
PDA0BBA26 126:0:26:100 32.7 0 5.9 61.4
PDA100BBA0 200:100:0:100 37.9 17.4 0 44.7
PDA0BBA100 200:0:100:100 38.1 0 16.9 45.0
PDA13BBA13 126:13:13:100 32.6 3.1 3.0 61.3
PDA37BBA37 174:37:37:100 36.5 7.1 6.9 49.5
 6
PDA50BBA50 200:50:50:100 38.0 8.7 8.4 44.9
PDA60BBA60 220:60:60:100 39.0 9.8 9.4 41.8
HS_PDA100 100:100:0:0 52.2 47.8 0 0
HS_BBA100 100:0:100:0 53.0 0 47.0 0
HS_PDA100BBA100 200:100:100:0 52.6 24.1 23.3 0
2.3 Characterization